

075 (NBI/2018)

Date: 7 May 2018

Original: English

Before: Judge Nkemdilim Izuako

Registry: Nairobi

Registrar: Abena Kwakye-Berko

**BAKAKULU** 

v.

25'(5 21 7+( \$33/,&\$NضI6E OF WITHDRAWAL

Counsel for the Applicant: Evelyn W. Kamau, OSLA

Counsel for the Respondent: Nusrat Chagtai, ALS/OHRM Nicole Wynn, ALS/OHRM

Case No. UNDT/NBI/2018/042 Order No. 075 (NBI/2018)

The Application and Procedural History

1. At the time of the application, the Applicant served as Team Assistant in a

Field Administration Office of the United Nations Organization Stabilization Mission

in the Democratic Republic of the Congo (MONUSCO). He held a fixed term

appointment at the G4 level and was based in Kisangani.

2. On 29 March 2018, the Applicant filed an application challenging the

Respondent's decision to terminate his appointment.

3. The application was served on the Respondent on 27 February 2018.

4. On 30 April March 2018, the Applicant filed the subject notice of the present

Order for leave to withdraw the application.

**ORDER** 

5. The Tribunal hereby GRANTS the Applicant's Motion and ORDERS that

he matter of Bakakulu v Secretary General of the United Nations

(UNDT/NBI/2018/042) be struck off the Court's docket.

(Signed)

Judge Nkemdilim Izuako

Dated this 7<sup>th</sup> day of May 2018

Entered in the Register on this 7<sup>th</sup> day of May 2018

(Signed)

Eric Muli, Legal Officer for

Abena Kwakye-Berko, Registrar, Nairobi